213308
S goorl TER Asy Coraparty LTS

Case no, 7739/07
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

e | 1111

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 COMPANIES HOUSE
AND IN THE MATTER OF APH REALISATIONS LIMITED (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS
AND IN THE MATTER OF MOHAMMAD AKBAR (AN INDIVIDUAL) AND OTHERS

Mr Justice Blackburne
25" October 2007

BETWEEN
COLIN MICHAEL TREVETHYN HAIG

(applying on his own behalf and on behalf of those listed in Schedule 1 to the Application)
Applicants

~and -

ADRIAN RICHARD STANWAY
DAVID GERALD LANCELOT HARGRAVE
DAVID JOHN BLENKARN
DAVID MAL.COLM WALKER
DAVID ROBERT WILTON
GORDON IAN BENNET
PAUL ANTHONY BRERETON EVANS
Respondents

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of the Applicants by Notice of Application issued on 19 October 2007
AND UPON HEARING Counsel on behalf of the Applicant

AND UPON the Respondents being neither present nor represented

AND UPON READING those documents recorded upon the Court File as having been read

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1 In respect of those bankruptcies, individual voluntary arrangements ("IVAs™), admimstrations,

company voluntary arrangements ("CVAs"), creditors voluntary liquidations and compulsory




liquidations listed in Schedule 2 attached to this Order ("Schedule 2") which are the subject of
proceedings 1n county court and district registries, those proceedings be transferred to the High

Court solely for the purpose of making the Order contained in Paragraphs 2 to 9 below

The Respondents be removed from office as trustee in bankruptcy, IVA/CVA supervisor,
liquidator (compulsory, voluntary or provisional) and/or administrator (as the case may be) of the

estates histed in the Schedule 2, these removals to take effect immediately

The Respondents be replaced as such office holder in the case of each such estate by the Applicant
named 1n Schedule | attached to this order ("Schedule 1") as his proposed replacement, these

replacements to take effect immediately

The Respondents shall be released from all hability pursuant to the relevant sections of the
‘Insolvency Act 1986 1n respect of their acts and omissions and otherwise in respect of therr
conduct as admimstrators of the companies listed as being n administration pages 1 to 3 of
Schedule 2, such release to take effect either 28 days after they have filed their final abstracts n
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 or 28 days after the giving of notice pursuant to

paragraph 6 of this order, whichever 1s the later.

The Applicant shall be entitled

51 to publish in the Gazette one composite notice relating to all new appointments which are

required by law to be published in the Gazette;

52 to apportion the costs of the said composite Gazette notice between the said estates

equally, and

53 to charge to each individual estate the cost of obtamning an insolvency practitioner's hicence

bond 1n respect of that estate up to a maximum £40 per estate

Without incurming any additional expense to any of the said estates, the Apphcant shall, when the
next routine report is due to the creditors of each estate, notify each creditor of the making of this

order, such notice to contain the following matters
61 An explanation of the effect of the Order
62 Express reference to the hiberty to apply contained in paragraph 7 below

63 in the case of IVAs, CVAs and administrations, the provision of all such information as

might reasonably be required with regard to the conduct of the voluntary arrangement, or

admuustration (as the case may be)




64

65

66

67

638

[n the case of creditors voluntary and compulsory liquidations and bankruptcies under the
Insolvency Act 1986 where liquidation or creditors commuittees have been apponted, an
explanation that (to the extent that any information which would otherwise required to be
provided under Insolvency Rule 4 108(3) or Rule 6 126(2) has not already been provided
as part of the routine report) it 15 open to that commuttee to require the applicant appointed

to provide an account of the admunistration of the estate, including
641 asummary of receipts and payments, and
642 astatement that he has reconciled his accounts

In the case of creditors voluntary and compulsory liquidations and bankruptcies under the
Insolvency Act 1986 where no liquidation or creditors commuttees have been appointed,
an explanation that, to the extent that such information has not already been provided as
part of the routine report, 1t 1s open to any creditor to apply to court for an order that the
apphcant appointed do provide such information as might otherwise be required by Rule
4 108(3) or Rule 6 126(2) (as the case may be) that is to say, an account of the

adminstration of the estate, including
651 asummary of receipts and payments,
652 astatement that he has reconciled his accounts

Notification that if any applicant appointed has been required to provide the information
referred to n 6 5 or 6 6 above, whether by the hiquidation/creditors commuttee or by court
order on the application of any individual creditors, the appointed Applicant's costs of so
complying will, unless there are good reasons to the contrary, be paid as an expense of the

bankruptcy or winding up as the case may be

In the case of iquidations under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each creditor and
member of lis nght under r11(1) (compulsory winding up) and r11(2) (voluntary winding
up) of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appointed applicant to supply a

statement of receipts and payments free of charge

In the case of bankruptcies under the Insolvency Act 1986, notification to each credutor of
his nght under r25 of the Insolvency Regulations 1994 to require the appointed applicant

to supply a statement of receipts and payments free of charge

Liberty to each creditor of each estate to apply or vary or discharge this order within 21 days of

receipt of the notices directed to be sent under paragraph 6 above




——

The costs of this application (including VAT) be aggregated and apportioned equally between
each of the estates histed in Schedule 2, provided that

81 1f the costs which fall to be borne by any of the estates exceed 10% of the realisable assets

within that estate,

82 that estate shall only bear part of those apportioned costs, that part being an amount equal

to 10% of that estate's readily realisable assets;
813 the excess shall be borne by PricewaterhouseCoapers itself

Service of the said Notice of Application be dispensed with




Case No: 7739/07

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF APH REALISATIONS LIMITED (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS
AND IN THE MATTER OF MOHAMMAD AKBAR (AN INDIVIDUAL) AND OTHERS

BETWEEN

COLIN MICHAEL TREVETHYN HAIG
(applying on his own behalf and on behalf of those listed in Schedule 1 to this Application)

Applicants
-and -
ADRIAN RICHARD STANWAY
DAVID GERALD LANCELOT HARGRAVE
DAVID JOHN BLENKARN
DAVID MALCOLM WALKER
DAVID ROBERT WILTON
GORDON IAN BENNET
PAUL ANTHONY BRERETON EVANS
Respondents

SCHEDULE 1 TO THE ORDER

APPLICANTS:
Licensing body No of new appointments

Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig ICEAW 17
Derek Anthony Hoewell ICEAW 2
David Matthew Hammond ICEAW 2
David Thornhill ICEAW 3
Dan Yoram Schwarzmann ICEAW |
Douglas Nigel Rackman ICEAW 2
Edward Klempka ICEAW 6

15921184




Graham Hunter Martin ICAS

Ian David Green ICEAW
Ian David Stokoe ICEAW
Ian Chnistopher Oakley Smuith ICEAW
Mark Charles Batten ICEAW
Mark David Charles Hopkins ICEAW
Michael Horrocks ICEAW
Nicholas Edward Reed ICEAW
Patrick Michael Boyden ICEAW
Richard Victor Yerburgh Setchim ICEAW
Robert Williamn Birchall ICEAW
Russell Downs ICEAW
Stephen Andrew Ellis ICEAW
Timothy Gerald Walsh ICEAW

Add joints becoming soles
Add triple appomtments becoming joints
Add quadruple appointments becoming triples

15921184

(]

[\
OQjr me = =] =~ B 00 W = LN W —

p—
—

= .
Sjon o w




Case No: 7739/07
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF APH REALISATIONS LIMITED (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF MOHAMMAD AKBAR (AN INDIVIDUAL) AND OQTHERS

BETWEEN

COLIN MICHAEL TREVETHYN HAIG
(applying on his own behalf and on behalf of those listed in Schedule 1 to this Application)

Applicants
- and -

ADRIAN RICHARD STANWAY
DAVID GERALD LANCELOT HARGRAVE
DAVID JOHN BLENKARN
DAVID MALCOLM WALKER
DAVID ROBERT WILTON
GORDON IAN BENNET
PAUL ANTHONY BRERETON EVANS

Respondents

SCHEDULE 2 TO THE ORDER

15921559




Case No: 7739/07
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF AC REALISATIONS

(2007) LIMITED (A COMPANY) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF MOHAMMAD AKABAR

(AN INDIVIDUAL) AND OTHERS
BETWEEN.

COLIN MICHAEL TREVETHYN HAIG

(applying on his own behalf and on behalf of those list. .

in Schedule 1 to the Application)

Applicants

-and -

ADRIAN RICHARD STANWAY
DAVID GERALD LANCELOT HARGRAVE
DAVID JOHN BLENKARN
DAVID MALCOLM WALKER
DAVID ROBERT WILTON
GORDON IAN BENNET
PAUL ANTHONY BRERETON EVANS

Respondents

ORDER

DLA Piper Rudruck Gray Cary UK LLP
3 Nobie Street
London
EC2V 7EE
Tel 08700 111111

{

Ref C \Documents and
Settings\SMITHLOI\Local Settings\Temporary
[nternet Files\OLK 19\

16322142 1_UKMATTERS(amended  order
Counsel 2) DOC (SMITHLQI)

for




_ 2002/01/10
_
t
i

YU6PGET Biey unog ypurg Aspre) | unnporg pueg g fopreg | ooy PAIRUI (a1 12.3) s3m0n 20y By
6050044 Oyepy tipory g Aeprg | uEug paeg RS A3pmo | 2p-errgy PRI (SAEDION) 1 DM
¥9985/Z DPOUOH Peyiry MUY Pieg Aemums ueupy oY) pueq  zo-uergo PanLr {pueposs) sansiBo voswey
815968 oydkuan) prempy Paay sexxpry Aewuerg vetipy Pooy sexureN L o-dag-oz PN uonEIAY e
legyeri TRMOH ¥uSg Bumiey ey UEIM preg Bumsey ey po-des-va PUMUF uomdnnsung y y g
oZLree eiRag gy umug Aopreq) ¢ RS ASpreg | WEUIIE pae] | g-oer)-z) P (Auedoig) vepeg 3 4 o
9Z906Z¢ uRreyy weyersy MRRLOWL praeg femung ueupy MALCY) e Zo-Bry-1q g e wooaps) ey
LI09SE MRALoYL piaeg usEem fApouny Aemuers Ueupy usEeMm Apount  ppueroz PN sBurpoy fapues 4
LrLiOp Mpsoy | preg UsEM Apoun ) Aewrg ey SEM AU 0o-Uer-oZ potLI uenONRSUO2) Aemieny
TESZEE SUMOC sty g Aapreq | wenarg preq ymus dopen §  £o-Bry-zo =BuIDIOH Jamoy Uradomy
00L06¥Z uoar) ve) PRIy sepuoy 4S9 uey FNRM Pe]  So-da0-y) PAIUIT mons 3
058060¢ RIMO( [Ty Yug Aapeg | treyuang preg YRS ASpeg | o0-g-az PAMWN smBuNsaAY| 7SS
SIESRLE sumo [Rssmy g Aapreqy | UKD pEg ymUs fepreq | ggrmrzz PRun £Eg uong
GrROFHC FIMOQ) [ROsEy ymus AapreQ | e pueqg s Aapeo | poemr-zz £es vy
ZLore SUMGQ) fRsErTy RS Aopeg ) uweyatg pueq WS ABpeO | DO-AON-#2 PoIUI aoueumIte suoneisdg gs uoug
UGEINT SUMO(] [RESTY unus Aepieq | ey oweq WS AepRO 1 g0-repw-0z Paia] uonsnaswoy) samog vonig
reiigz SO HaRey Ymug Aopyeq) | Wweuag pueg s fepep | puerg) PRIRUN) UOTNUTTUOD SR VoM
040872y FUMO eEsTy upwg Aepreo weyusg preg Umug depeQ | gg-roN-O1 Pnur Burpe. g, sbueyay adaing uoniy
625rL6E Sumoq fassmy ymug Aspregy ) e preq g depeG i 9geporez PoIRUN Burdes | adoing oy
529620 SUMOC] [FagEmy UL Aapieg weysiy pyeq yus kopreny | po-des-z) SOUIDION Jamod adon3 vy
: 195025¢ SUMOQ fosemy s Lapreg | weus pieg s Aspren ) a0rpg-61 P 7 13m0, BdOINT Uomiy
! #re6LZE sumoq fassmy ymug Aopeg | uryon pueq YmuS fopren | og-on-z0 Famod adoing vong
) gerczor SLmaq] femsmy ymug Aspreg | URDMNG faseq uRuS Aopreny 1 agmaon-o1 PRIMLI suoneiadg adon3 oy
! aziovic SUMO(T [Resmy g Aepreq | weuag ppeg umug AopreQ | go-AoN-yZ S8xag Dd3 adom3 uony
] 9996082 SUMOQ [regkmy upws £aneQ | Wiy pueg s fopen | sompegy Pty vononasuog adom3 veug
: 99z.8.E sumoq) faspmy s Aopreg | sy prueq g fopreny | zounpgi PIMLIN 530118 ABsau 3 voug
~ £9Z18.E EUMO fraseTYy g Aepreg | wrespsarg pasg Wws depeg 1 zp-idy-60 PIMUN sNMIag LoD uoug
LE2000r Sumoq {Reey ws Aspeg | Wexustg peq unwg fsprep 1 Lo-seggp PaIR Bunayew seo1uag puranensg vong
~ [3-FLer 0 IFXang poagoy ymug Aspeq Lpnrg Aopyeg | wewsig preq  o-Aeyezo P2 61 M1y
OrISZIS FRAg yagoy ymug Aapeq | g Astreq | UERATE PAEQ  L0-Aep-Z0 paMw g1 Y3
! 9gLecal uaarg) Ue) PO SEIOUIN uaa19 Uey FNEM PAEQ  BO-AON-10 PN Gop OSSOl
I 196590z unren weyesg BB U YORIOY  £O-AON-bD By Bunornos susodwon
_ 96ypsT Brey v Ymurs AepeQ | ureuesg pueg \wws fepren | ga-dogeip PEIRUN $a1at9g wononusuos wimgaer
0£10Z61 edweny prempz Poey serpiN e paeq PSIY ST 28G9 4-00 PRIRUT) STIPT0TSY Buvasuitug warsing
i BTt OO ey [Ruoy} pineq Aemimg veupy WO pAeq  65-90Q-07 PUL pamun Avedwo?) Aepaitg wng
16266¥¢ Ben mog g Aspreg) 4 s Aspreg | WG PUe  j0-epg? PRI sedaseg Burenuoy enaeiug
SRLErE ey tmon Ynws Aopreg | umnpssy peg ymwus Aopreg ) gg-oeg-g1 PRI () sBuUTpIo ueaig
16EL15S s Aepreg | Ieyang qoy Wenuarg praeg IBRNg Uy f0-wdvy-£2 PN %N argopy Queg
L o8e g pagoy g Aapvep g Lspreq | WewiuTE peq  10-050-Z¢ PetuIY suchesimey 3 5 g
niroLe uneN Wweyern BRRUOUL PrARg PWOR | D ABMIEYS v Imazoyt pueq  zo-seg-gL Py suonecunwwossla; amvey
BLZYOLS Uacusy ve| oy seoyy uaarg uey FEM ARG og-rduegy PIIRUIT QM) Ty
SleszEe eydwory pemps PaSy seoyN SEm preg P9y SEIOUIN  06-980-9Z PIILNT [Py aEnady
TTLOGTL exduapy premp oS Lgy erduapy prempgy MM e Jorer-pz paun Buzers § ssero sepanmy
ﬂ uonepinb Arejunjop sionpasy
6561 JO OZy1L vne) Aumosy ueyBimung  peey e PUURUEY MauynE O Sujdoyy ey UCIEM prreg fmdOU WKW 00-sevy-12 P swraridomasg 4rorea
Y00Z 40 »Z una)) Aunog puoypeg sy saloy Loy seXN ysseyy 0By RM RRg  $o-Ormy-z) PIRIPEIR 19194 15 J0 Yt rerpmnes 8y
000Z J0 Z ¥noj pamo uodmay,  piozsp [PmoH yatog Bupamy mey Burpreyy mey LKINM PART  O0-AON-yZ d O PAIN (YOW) vog ¢ By
0BG JO Zroy vOROT- oy By speaze uepey N sednog Lemeq yeyy SueA3 Freg USRR MW  Le-o0-s L Ol SWRUISIAU| PANIA VopUG
T0OZ 10 LESZ 943D o) paurnuo) spbe | gegpy Peay seoyoy uoD) uey FEM PG pogasz) PSTUT {S5UIBIoL) Lsunoeyy By

JuswaBuesny Aeuniop Auedwon

ou Z sayujoddy I eajuroddyy z I sapunoddy
ou unoy Hnpgy Auedwos BujoBugp BujoBug salsioddy Bunsxg Bunsixy alep ddy awepy
4002 Jaqop0 Sisunuioddy yo Jajsues)
_ L]

(S
v
S




